2BH 85 £113,162 £102,875 43% 39% 36% 33% 31% 29% 27% 26%

3BH 100 £135,804 £123,458 41% 37% 34% 32% 29% 27% 26% 24%

4BH 130 £173,929 £158,117 41% 37% 34% 31% 29% 27% 25% 24%

Overall Average:

Development / Policy Costs NHDC 2014 NHDC 2016

RESIDENTIAL BUILDING, MARKETING & S106 COSTS

Build Costs Mixed Developments - generally (£/sq. m)1 £1,118 £1,190

Build Costs Estate Housing - generally (£/sq. m) £1,082 £1,154

Build Costs Flats - generally (£/sq. m) £1,280 £1,355

Build Costs (Sheltered Housing - 3-storey) (£/sq.m)1 £1,320 £1,414

Build Costs Houses (One-off housing detached - =<3 units) (£/sq. m)1 £1,583 £1,697

Additional allowances for small sites following FSB report2

Site Prep & Survey Costs (£ / unit) £4,500 £4,500 £17,000 - £23,000 per unit

Contingencies (% of build cost) 5% 5%

Professional & Other Fees (% of build cost) 10.0% 10.0%

£1,932

Per unit
2.00%

Latest data suggests allowances in the range of 1% to 1.5% to meet building regulations

£60/m² Not Tested No longer relevant

s.106 costs - small scale PDL / Greenfield sites Variable £3,000

N/A

Building Regs M4 (2) Compliance (10% of dwellings)4 N/A
£1,646 (Flats)

£2,447 (Houses)

per unit (applicable

units only) - tested at

10% - 100%

Sensitivity Test only

Building Regs M4 (3) Compliance (5% of dwellings)4 N/A
£15,691 (Flats)

£26,816 (Houses)

per unit (applicable

units only) - 5% of

units

Sensitivity Test only

Technical Housing Standards - nationally described space standard

Marketing & Sales Costs (%of GDV) 3% 3%

Legal Fees on sale (£ per unit) £750 £750

DEVELOPER'S RETURN FOR RISK AND PROFIT

Open Market Housing Profit (% of GDV) 20.0% 20.0%

Affordable Housing Profit (% of GDV) 6.0% 6.0%

FINANCE & ACQUISITION COSTS

Arrangement Fees - (% of loan) 2.0% 2.0%

Agents Fees (% of site value) 1.50% 1.50%

Legal Fees (% of site value) 0.75% 0.75%

Stamp Duty Land Tax (% of site value) 0% to 5% 0% to 5% HMRC scale

Finance Rate - Build (%) 6.5% 6.0%

Finance Rate - Land (%)

6.5% 6.0%

Notes:

AH Transfer Price less

10%

Average Transfer Value (% of MV)

37%

Main towns - Baldock, Letchworth, Royston

Hitchin & rural areas (smaller settlements)

3 The above costs are based on the DCLG Housing Standards Review Impact Assessment costings assuming equivalent CfSH L4 energy costs only base. Appraisals assume cost uplift in line with figures above

assuming average cost uplift from each unit type (£1,932 per unit average, equating to the 2% assumed above).

4
 Sensitivity tested allowance to meet Building Regs M4 Category 2 and Category 3 (adaptable) acknowledged within report as potential variable cost issue (depending on design etc.). EC Harris DCLG Housing

[…]

3 £3,600 £1,282,253 £2,076,029 £1,168,438 £1,891,757 £1,163,307 £1,883,450 £1,147,915 £1,858,530

4 £3,900 £1,589,552 £2,573,561 £1,475,737 £2,389,288 £1,470,606 £2,380,982 £1,455,214 £2,356,062

5 £4,200 £1,896,851 £3,071,092 £1,783,036 £2,886,820 £1,777,905 £2,878,513 £1,762,513 £2,853,593

6 £4,500 £2,204,150 £3,568,624 £2,090,335 £3,384,352 £2,085,204 £3,376,045 £2,069,812 £3,351,125

7 £4,800 £2,511,449 £4,066,155 £2,397,634 £3,881,883 £2,392,503 £3,873,576 £2,377,111 £3,848,656

8 £5,100 £2,818,748 £4,563,687 £2,704,932 £4,379,414 £2,699,802 £4,371,108 £2,684,410 £4,346,188

Key: RLV beneath Viability Test 1 (RLV <£370,000/ha)

RLV exceeding Viability Test 1 (RLV £370,000/ha)

RLV exceeding Viability Test 2 (RLV £500,000/ha)

RLV exceeding Viability Test 3 (RLV >£900,000/ha)

RLV exceeding Viability Test 4 (RLV >£1,800,000/ha)

RLV exceeding Viability Test 5 (RLV >£2,400,000/ha)

Source: Dixon Searle Partnership (2016)

Value £/m2

M4 (2) 10% of dwellings

M4(3) 5% of dwellings

M4 (2) 20% of dwellings

M4(3) 5% of dwellings

M4 (2) 50% of dwellings

M4(3) 5% of dwellings

40.8

Base Result (No Access Allowance)

Development

Scenario
Typical Site Type

Market Floor

Area
Site Density (dph) Value Level

100

Mixed

40% AH Greenfield / PDL 7365 25.2

Value £/m2

Value £/m2

M4 (2) 10% of dwellings

M4(3) 10% of dwellings

M4 (2) 20% of dwellings

M4(3) 10% of dwellings

M4 (2) 50% of dwellings

M4(3) 10% of dwellings

100

Mixed

40% AH Greenfield / PDL 6510 25.2 40.8

Base Result (No Access Allowance)

Development

Scenario
Typical Site Type

Market Floor

Area
Site Density (dph) Value Level

M4 (2) 10% of dwellings

M4(3) 20% of dwellings

M4 (2) 20% of dwellings

M4(3) 20% of dwellings

M4 (2) 50% of dwellings

M4(3) 20% of dwellings

100
Mixed

40% AH Greenfield / PDL 5230 25.2 40.8

Base Result (No Access Allowance)

Development

Scenario
Typical Site Type

Market Floor

Area
Site Density (dph) Value Level

Table 1k: Residual Land Value Results by AH% & Value Level
- 100 Unit Scheme - Mixed - (M4(2) Compliance 10% - 50% of dwellings and M4(3) Compliance 5% - 20%)

Appendix II - NHDC Residential Results v13

Typical Site Type
Market Floor

Area
Value Level Value £/m

2 Residual Land Value

(Lower Density)

Residual Land Value

(Higher Density)

1 £3,000 £8,180,085 £8,180,085
2 £3,300 £11,250,937 £11,250,937
3 £3,600 £14,321,790 £14,321,790
4 £3,900 £17,392,642 £17,392,642
5 £4,200 £20,463,494 £20,463,494
6 £4,500 £23,534,347 £23,534,347
7 £4,800 £26,605,200 £26,605,200
8 £5,100 £29,676,052 £29,676,052

Residual Land Value (£/Ha)

(Lower Density)

Residual Land Value (£/Ha)

(Higher Density)

1 £3,000 £875,269 £1,292,453

2 £3,300 £1,203,850 £1,777,648

3 £3,600 £1,532,432 £2,262,843

4 £3,900 £1,861,013 £2,748,037

5 £4,200 £2,189,594 £3,233,232

6 £4,500 £2,518,175 £3,718,427

7 £4,800 £2,846,756 £4,203,622

8 £5,100 £3,175,338 £4,688,816

Typical Site Type
Market Floor

Area
Value Level Value £/m

2 Residual Land Value

(Lower Density)

Residual Land Value

(Higher Density)

1 £3,000 £7,145,412 £7,145,412
2 £3,300 £9,959,542 £9,959,542
3 £3,600 £12,773,672 £12,773,672
4 £3,900 £15,587,801 £15,587,801
5 £4,200 £18,401,931 £18,401,931
6 £4,500 £21,216,060 £21,216,060
7 £4,800 £24,030,190 £24,030,190
8 £5,100 £26,844,319 £26,844,319

Residual Land Value (£/Ha)

(Lower Density)

Residual Land Value (£/Ha)

(Higher Density)

1 £3,000 £764,559 £1,128,975

2 £3,300 £1,065,671 £1,573,608

3 £3,600 £1,366,783 £2,018,240

4 £3,900 £1,667,895 £2,462,873

5 £4,200 £1,969,007 £2,907,505

6 £4,500 £2,270,118 £3,352,137

7 £4,800 £2,571,230 £3,796,770

8 £5,100 £2,872,342 £4,241,402

Typical Site Type
Market Floor

Area
Value Level Value £/m

2 Residual Land Value

(Lower Density)

Residual Land Value

(Higher Density)

1 £3,000 £5,134,464 £5,134,464
2 £3,300 £7,471,435 £7,471,435
3 £3,600 £9,808,406 £9,808,406
4 £3,900 £12,145,378 £12,145,378
5 £4,200 £14,482,349 £14,482,349
6 £4,500 £16,819,320 £16,819,320
7 £4,800 £19,156,292 £19,156,292
8 £5,100 £21,493,263 £21,493,263

Residual Land Value (£/Ha)

(Lower Density)

Residual Land Value (£/Ha)

(Higher Density)

1 £3,000 £549,388 £811,245

2 £3,300 £799,444 £1,180,487

3 £3,600 £1,049,499 £1,549,728

4 £3,900 £1,299,555 £1,918,970

5 £4,200 £1,549,611 £2,288,211

6 £4,500 £1,799,667 £2,657,453

7 £4,800 £2,049,723 £3,026,694

8 £5,100 £2,299,779 £3,395,936

Key: RLV beneath Viability Test 1 (RLV <£370,000/ha)

RLV exceeding Viability Test 1 (RLV £370,000/ha)

RLV exceeding Viability Test 2 (RLV £500,000/ha)

RLV exceeding Viability Test 3 (RLV >£900,000/ha)

RLV exceeding Viability Test 4 (RLV >£1,800,000/ha)

RLV exceeding Viability Test 5 (RLV >£2,400,000/ha)

Source: Dixon Searle Partnership (2016)

Development

Scenario
Site Density (dph)

200

Mixed

40% AH Greenfield / PDL 10460 21.4 31.6

Development

Scenario
Site Density (dph)

200

Mixed

30% AH Greenfield / PDL 13085 21.4 31.6

Development

Scenario
Site Density (dph)

200

Mixed